

No. 12-5286

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY  
Deputy Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| GLOSSARY .....  | vii         |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. The probable cause standard of proof applies in resolving the<br>Commission’s application .....  | 3           |
| A. It would be inconsistent with SIPA to apply a preponderance<br>standard of proof in this preliminary, summary proceeding .....   | 3           |
| B. SIPA’s goal of speedy relief for investors supports the use of<br>the probable cause standard .....  | 5           |
| C. A lesser standard applies when SIPC itself seeks to initiate a<br>liquidation .....  | 6           |
| D. The statutory relationship between the Commission and SIPC<br>supports the use of the probable cause standard here .....   | 9           |
| E. The district court’s analogy to Exchange Act Section 21(e) is<br>without basis .....   | 11          |
| II. The record provides sufficient cause to believe that there are<br>customers who may need the protections of SIPA .....  | 13          |
| A. There is sufficient cause to believe the purported legal<br>separateness of SGC and SIBL should be disregarded .....   | 13          |
| B. Even apart from the lack of separateness of SGC and SIBL, the<br>Commission’s application should be granted under the <i>Old<br/>    Naples</i> and <i>Primeline</i> cases ..... | 20          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| III. In any event, the Commission’s interpretation of SIPA’s “customer” definition is at least reasonable and warrants <i>Chevron</i> deference ..... | 23                 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 29                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aozora Bank Ltd. v. SIPC</i> , 480 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2012),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 22, 27 |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. SEC</i> , 15 F.3d 254<br>(2d Cir. 1994).....                | 28     |
| <i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. FDA</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 1776473<br>(D.C. Cir. Apr. 26, 2013).....    | 26     |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....   | 25, 26 |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229<br>(2d Cir. 2011).....                     | 22-23  |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 422<br>(2d Cir. 2013).....                     | 20     |
| <i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) .....                               | 28     |
| <i>In re Brentwood Securities, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1991).....  | 14, 22 |
| <i>In re Brittenum &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 82 B.R. 64 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1987) .....                           | 16     |
| <i>In re C.J. Wright &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:91-cv-92 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 1991) .....                          | 8      |
| <i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262<br>(D.C. Cir. 2008).....                     | 26     |
| * <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....            | 23, 24 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....  | 26     |

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| * <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2013 WL 2149789<br>(U.S. May 20, 2013) .....  | 24             |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....   | 28             |
| <i>In re First Securities Group</i> , 1996 WL 92115 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 1996).....  | 14             |
| <i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....   | 26, 27         |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....   | 24             |
| <i>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....  | 25, 26         |
| <i>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</i> , No. 8-00-8178-jbr<br>(Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2000).....                            | 18             |
| * <i>In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2000) .....   | 13, 20, 22     |
| * <i>In re Primeline Securities Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2002).....   | 13, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>SEC v. Alan F. Hughes, Inc.</i> , 461 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972) .....  | 6, 7           |
| <i>SEC v. General Refractories Co.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1248 (D.D.C. 1975) .....  | 6              |
| <i>SEC v. International Loan Network, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... | 5, 6           |
| <i>SEC v. Kenneth Bove &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 697 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....   | 22             |
| * <i>SIPC v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....   | 9, 10, 25      |
| <i>United States v. Broadie</i> , 452 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....  | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....   | 27             |

**STATUTES**Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Section 3(b), 15 U.S.C. 78c(b) .....        | 24 |
| Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. 78u(e).....        | 11 |
| Section 23(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(1) ..... | 24 |

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. 78aaa, et seq.

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Section 3(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78ccc(a)(1)(A).....            | 9, 25-26 |
| Section 3(b)(4)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78ccc(b)(4)(A) .....           | 24-25    |
| Section 4(c)(3)(B)-(C), 15 U.S.C. 78ddd(c)(3)(B)-(C) .....   | 23       |
| Section 5(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(a)(3).....                  | 7        |
| Section 5(b)(2)(A)(iii), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(2)(A)(iii) ..... | 15       |
| Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a) .....                     | 23       |
| Section 11(b), 15 U.S.C. 78ggg(b).....                       | 3        |
| Section 16(2)(C)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78lll(2)(C)(i) .....          | 15       |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| SIPC 2012 Annual Report (available at<br><a href="http://www.sipc.org/Portals/0/PDF/2012AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.sipc.org/Portals/0/PDF/2012AnnualReport.pdf</a> (Apr. 30, 2013) .....   | 23 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-75, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....  | 24 |
| Paul Menchaca, <i>Survivor Island</i> , 40 Fin. Planning 6, 2010 WLNR 11212081<br>(June 2010) .....  | 23 |
| Motion of the Trustee for New Times Securities Services, Inc. for an Order<br>Substantively Consolidating the Estates of New Times Securities Services,<br>Inc. and New Age Financial Services, Inc., <i>In re New Times Securities<br/>Services, Inc.</i> , No. 8-00-8178-jbr [Dkt. 43]<br>(Bankr. E.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 7, 2000) ..... | 18 |
| Receiver's Motion for Approval of Interim Distribution Plan, <i>SEC v. Stanford Int'l<br/>Bank, Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0298-N [Dkt. 1766]<br>(N.D. Tex. filed Jan. 11, 2013).....  | 17 |

Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, *SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC*, No. 11-cv-6565 [Dkt. 10] (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 4, 2011) .....27

United States’ Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss, *Zelaya v. United States*, No. 0:11-cv-62664-RNS [Dkt. 64] (S.D. Fla. filed Jan. 31, 2013) .....10
